COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

MIKI THOMPSON AND WINNIE GREER D/B/A MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.)	
)	CASE NO. 1999-00267
INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF 807 KAR 5:022, SECTIONS 10(8); 10(9); 13(17)g; 14(12); 14(13); 14(21); 14(21)b 14(23); AND 14(25) AND 49 CRF 192.463; 192.465; 192.625(f); 192.721; 192.723; 192.739; 192.743; AND, 192.747))))))	

ORDER

On October 16, 2002, this matter was reopened by the Commission to determine if Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. (MLG) was in compliance with the Commission's Order of August 4, 2000. A staff inspection report indicated that MLG was not in compliance with the replacement of certain steel pipe as stipulated in a Settlement Agreement dated June 28, 2000 and made a part of the Commission's Order of August 4, 2000. MLG filed a Response on October 4, 2002, in which it stated that MLG has replaced approximately 5,600 feet of steel pipe with plastic but that 5,870 feet remain to be replaced. On December 9, 2002, MLG filed a Compliance Schedule for approval by Commission Staff as agreed to between Staff and MLG in an informal conference held on November 7, 2002 and in conformity with the Settlement Agreement. The Commission finds that the Compliance Schedule as submitted by MLG has now been approved by Commission Staff and is now part of the Settlement Agreement.

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. MLG shall conform to the Compliance Schedule as approved.
- 2. This case shall be removed from the Commission s docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 2nd day of January, 2003.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director